Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-139

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INSTITUTION OF CIVIL ACTIONS FOR COLLECTION OF MARKET RENTALS, FEES AND CHARGES AGAINST DELINQUENT LESSEES AND VENDORS OF MINA PUBLIC MARKET, INCLUDING THE FILING OF APPROPRIATE CASE/S AGAINST FORMER STALL OWNERS/LESSEES AND FOR THAT PURPOSE THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND/OR THE MARKET SUPERVISOR IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE MUNICIPALITY IN THE **PROCEEDINGS**

WHEREAS, presented for consideration of this August Body is the authorization of the Municipality to institute necessary civil actions for the collection of market rentals, fees an charges against delinquent market lessees and vendors, including former stall owners/lessees;

WHEREAS, the initiation of such proceedings requires the approval of the Sangguniang Bayan and its grant of authority to the Local Chief Executive to initiate the civil action and to represent the Municipality in the proceedings;

WHEREAS, upon deliberation, this Honorable Body deemed it wisely to approve the herein resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INSTITUTION OF CIVIL ACTIONS FOR COLLECTION OF MARKET RENTALS, FEES AND CHARGES AGAINST DELINQUENT LESSEES AND VENDORS OF MINA PUBLIC MARKET, INCLUDING THE FILING OF APPROPRIATE CASE/S AGAINST FORMER STALL OWNERS/LESSEES AND FOR THAT PURPOSE THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND/OR THE MARKET SUPERVISOR IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE MUNICIPALITY IN THE PROCEEDINGS.

RESOLVED further, to authorize the LCE and the Market Supervisor to represent the Municipality in the proceedings.

ADOPTED this 8th day of November 2018, on motion of Hon. Noel P. Espiritu duly seconded by Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) JENNIVEL M. ALBARIO Designated SB Secretary
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor